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6-CUP HOT POT
INCLUDES (2) 14-OZ. BOWLS
2 SETS OF CERAMIC CHOPSTICKS

CAZUELA CALIENTE DE 6 TAZAS
CON (2) CUENCOS DE 14 0z. |,
INCLUYE 2 JUEGOS DE PALILLOS DE CERAMICA
CAQUELON DE 6 TASSES

AVEC (2) BOLSDE140z.
COMPREND UN JEU DE 2 BAGUETTES EN CERAMIQUE
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Operating and Safety Instructions

Instrucciones de funcionamiento y seguridad
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FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
PARA USO DOMESTICO SOLAMENTE
POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT

Electrical Specifications:
Especificaciones electricas:
Spécifications électriques :

Voltage Frequency Wattage

Voltaje Frecuencia Potencia

Tension Fréquence Puissance
110V AC 60 Hz 600W

€.

LisTED

Intertek

| IMPORTANT SAFETY |

INFORMATION

Definitions
| Whenever used, the following items identify safety and |
property damage messages and designate a level of
| hazard seriousness. |

X

| This is the safety alert symbol. It alerts you to |
potential personal injury hazards. Obey all safety
messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury

| or death. |

| DANGER - Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if |
not avoided, will result in death or serious injury. Usage of this signal
word is limited to the most extreme situations. |

WARNING - Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which,
| if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION - Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which,
| if not avoided, may result in minor/moderate injury. |

NOTICE - Addresses practices not related to personal injury,

| such as product and/or property damage. When using electrical |
appliances, always follow basic safety precautions, including the
following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS I
BEFORE USE.

| M WARNING - To reduce the risk of fire, |

electric shock, or serious personal injury:

Keep this product out of the reach of children. This product is
not intended for use by children. Close supervision is necessary
| when any appliance is used near children. |

Do not touch hot surfaces. Use the handle.

Unplug power cord from outlet when not in use and before |
cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts.

Do not leave the product unattended while in use. |

Do not immerse the power cord, plug, or appliance in
| water/liquid. |

Do not use attachments not recommended for use with this
product by the product manufacturer. Attachments, when

| furnished, may become hot during use, so allow them to cool |
before handling.

Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a |
heated oven.

To avoid a circuit overload when using this product, do not |
operate another high-wattage product on the same electrical
circuit.

Do not plug or unplug the product into/from an electrical outlet |
with a wet hand.

Take proper precautions to prevent the risk of burns, fire, or |
other personal or property damage as this appliance generates
| heat and escaping steam during use. |

Use extreme caution when moving an appliance containing hot
oil or other hot liquids.

If the product falls into water, immediately unplug it from the |
electrical outlet. Do not touch or reach into the water.

Use in a well-ventilated area. Keep at least 4-6 inches of space |
on all sides to allow adequate air circulation.

Do not operate the product if it has a damaged or cut power |

cord or plug, if it malfunctions or has been damaged in any

manner, or if it has been dropped into water. This product has

| no user-serviceable parts. Do not attempt to examine or repair |
it yourself. Only qualified service personnel should perform any
servicing; take the product to the appliance repair shop of your

| choice for inspection and repair. |

« Avoid sudden temperature changes, such as adding refrigerated
foods or cold liquids into a heated pot.

« The hot pot lid is made of tempered glass. Always inspect the
lid for chips, cracks, or any other damage before and after
usage. Do not use the glass lid if it is damaged, as it may
shatter during use.

\/
CAUTION - To reduce the risk of personal
injury and/or product/property damage:

This product is intended solely for indoor, non-commercial,
non-industrial use in cooking for human consumption. Do not
use the product outdoors or for any other purpose.

Always wear protective oven mitts or heat-resistant gloves
when using this product.

Do not allow the power cord to hang (e.g., over the edge of a
table or counter) where it may be tripped over or pulled, and
do not allow it to touch hot surfaces.

« Always operate the product on a flat, level, stable,
heat-resistant surface.

To disconnect from the electrical outlet, pull directly on the
plug; do not pull on the power cord.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of
becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord. Extension
cords are available and may be used if care is exercised in their
use. If an extension cord is used:

— The marked electrical rating of the extension cord must be at
least as great as that of the product.

— Arrange the extension cord so that it will not drape over the
countertop or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or
tripped over unintentionally.

SAVE THESE

INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE

HOW TO USE YOUR HOT POT

Before First Use

Open the unit and remove all packaging components.

Wash the lid and hot pot with warm soapy water and dry
thoroughly. Do not use abrasive surfaces for cleaning the
appliance. DO NOT submerge the bottom of the appliance.

CAUTION - Always wear protective oven mitts or gloves when
using this product to avoid a burn hazard.

NOTICE - Use only heat-resistant, non-metal utensils with this
product; metal utensils may scratch the cooking surface.

NOTE - During the first use, this product may emit some light
smoke. This is normal and will subside with further use.

To Use

Add your ingredients to the hot pot, and cover with the lid.

Insert plug into the unit and the other end of power cord into a
standard electrical outlet. The power ready indicator light will
illuminate, indicating the unit is heating.

Set your hot pot to your desired temperature setting. There are
two temperature settings: LOW (recommended for simmering
ingredients) and HIGH (recommended for boiling ingredients).
DO NOT leave appliance in use and unattended. This product is
not intended for all day, or overnight cooking.

Refer to specific recipe or cooking directions for required
cook times.

When turning off the hot pot, turn the temperature dial all the
way to the left and then remove the power cord from the wall.
Allow it to cool before beginning the cleaning process.

Usage Notes

The hot pot is equipped with a temperature regulator, which will
monitor the heat of the appliance and automatically shut off the
power if the temperature is too high. Once the temperature has
decreased sufficiently, the power will turn back on.

During the boiling process, white mineral deposits may appear in
your hot pot. This is natural, and not harmful. The white deposits
can be removed with a white vinegar soak, and a soft scrub after
cleaning the appliance from usage.

If you suspect that the power has gone out during usage, your
food may be unsafe to eat. If you are unaware of how long the
power was out, we suggest you discard the food inside.

Always cook with the lid ON, for the recommended time and
temperature that the recipe requires. Always use oven mitts or
gloves when handling the hot pot and lid.

Unplug your appliance after usage, and before cleaning.

This appliance, and its accessories, are not safe for the use in the

following:
Dishwasher Safe Stovetop Safe
No No No No

No No No No

- No No No No

To Clean

CAUTION - Atways turn off your hot pot, unplug it from the
electrical outlet, and allow it to cool before cleaning.

DO NOT SUBMERGE THE APPLIANCE. The bottom of
the appliance is ventilated for the electrical components, and
should not become wet.

DO NOT apply cold water or cleaning materials while the lid
and hot pot are still hot. This drastic temperature change could
cause the material to break or crack. Allow both to cool before
attempting to clean.

Ceramic bowls are microwave and dishwasher safe.
Bamboo chopsticks and hot pot are hand wash only.

Once the unit has cooled, remove the lid from the appliance,
and unplug the power cord from both the electrical outlet and
the hot pot.

With a soapy cloth or sponge, wipe away all residue left from
the cooking process. Do not use abrasive materials or cleaners
on the appliance.

If white mineral deposits remain after wiping down the
appliance or lid, use a white vinegar soak to remove the
remaining markings.

Storage

After the appliance and components have been dried completely,
store them in a cool, dry location.

HOT POT COMPONENTS

REMOVABLE LID SAFETY HANDLE

/

/
INDICATOR
LIGHT

TEMPERATURE
SETTING KNOB

INSERT

PLUG HERE

Recipes
CHILI

Ingredients:

% b ground beef

1 tbsp olive ail

% small onion chopped
1 clove garlic minced

¥ (14.5 oz) can diced tomatoes
with green chiles

% (8 oz) can tomato sauce
Y cup water or broth

% (15 0z) can kidney beans,
rinsed and drained

1 tsp chili powder
salt and pepper to taste

Directions: Sauté ground beef in oil with onion and garlic until
beef is cooked thoroughly. Add all ingredients to the hot pot
and bring to a boil. Lower the heat to low and let simmer for
30 minutes, stirring occasionally. Serve and enjoy!

RAMEN

Ingredients:

1 (8 0z) package ramen noodles
1 tsp sesame oil

3 cloves garlic, minced

Y onion, diced

2-3 shiitake mushrooms, sliced

% cup bok choy

3 cups vegetable broth

¥ -1 tbsp soy sauce

% cup tofu, cut into ¥2" cubes
2 boiled eggs (optional)

Directions: Cook noodles according to package instructions and
then rinse with cold water. Divide noodles into 2 bowls and set
aside. Heat oil in the hot pot over high heat. Once oil is hot, add
garlic and onion and sauté until fragrant. Carefully add broth,
bok choy, and shiitake mushrooms and bring to a boil. Lower heat
to low. After a few minutes, add tofu. When mushrooms and bok
choy are tender, remove from heat. Stir in soy sauce to taste.
Pour broth over noodles, top with egg and serve immediately.

Other suggested ways to use your hot pot following instructions on
food packaging:

Oatmeal
Rice
Pasta




INFORMACION IMPORTANTE

DE SEGURIDAD

Definiciones
Siempre que se utilicen, los siguientes elementos
identifican mensajes de seguridad y dafios materiales,
y designan un nivel de gravedad del peligro.

X

Este es el simbolo de alerta de seguridad. Alerta
sobre posibles peligros de lesiones personales. Obedezca
todos los mensajes de seguridad que acompanen este
simbolo para evitar posibles lesiones o la muerte.

PELIGRO - Indica una situacién inminente de peligro, la que si
no se evita, causaria lesiones graves o la muerte. El uso de esta
palabra clave se limita a las situaciones mas extremas.

ADVERTENCIA - Indica una situacion potencial de peligro
que, de no evitarse, podria causar lesiones graves o la muerte.

CUIDADO - Indica una situacion potencial de peligro que, de
no evitarse, podria causar lesiones menores o moderadas.

AVISO - Aborda practicas no relacionadas con lesiones
personales, como dafos al producto y/o materiales. Cuando
utilice aparatos eléctricos, siga siempre las precauciones basicas
de seguridad, incluidas las siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
USAR EL PRODUCTO.

\/
M ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de
incendio, descarga eléctrica o dafos personales:

« Mantenga este producto fuera del alcance de los nifios. Este
artefacto no debe ser utilizado por los nifios. Tenga mucho
cuidado al utilizar cualquier aparato eléctrico cerca de nifios.

« No toque las superficies calientes. Use el mango.

« Desenchufe el cable de alimentacion del tomacorriente cuando
no la utilice y antes de limpiarla. Deje que se enfrie antes de
ponerle o quitarle partes.

No deje el producto desatendido mientras lo use.

« No sumerja el cable de alimentacion, el enchufe o el aparato
en agua/liquido.

No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del
producto. Los accesorios, cuando se suministran, pueden calentarse
durante el uso, asi que déjelos enfriar antes de manipularlos.

« No la coloque sobre o cerca de un quemador de gas o eléctrico
caliente, ni en un horno caliente.

Para evitar una sobrecarga en el circuito al usar este producto, no
opere otro producto de alto consumo en el mismo circuito eléctrico.

« No enchufe ni desenchufe el producto de un tomacorriente con
las manos mojadas.

« Tome las precauciones adecuadas para evitar el riesgo de
quemaduras, incendios u otros danos personales o materiales,
ya que este aparato genera calor y libera vapor durante su uso.

« Debe tener mucho cuidado al mover un artefacto que contenga
aceite u otros liquidos calientes.

« Si el producto cae al agua, desenchifelo inmediatamente del
tomacorriente. No toque ni meta la mano en el agua.

« Uselo en un area bien ventilada. Mantenga al menos
4-6 pulgadas de espacio alrededor para permitir la circulacion
de aire adecuada.

« No opere el producto si tiene un cable de alimentacion o un
enchufe danado o cortado, si funciona mal o se ha danado de
alguna manera, o si se ha caido al agua. Este producto no tiene
piezas reparables por el usuario. No intente examinarlo o
repararlo usted mismo. Solo el personal de servicio calificado
debe realizar cualquier servicio; lleve el producto al taller de
reparacion de electrodomésticos que prefiera para su
inspeccion y reparacion.

« Evite los cambios repentinos de temperatura, como agregar
| alimentos refrigerados o liquidos frios en una olla caliente.

« La tapa de la cazuela caliente esta hecha de vidrio templado.
| Siempre inspeccione la tapa en busca de rajaduras, grietas o |
cualquier otro dafio antes y después de usarla. No use la tapa de
vidrio si esta dafnada, ya que podria romperse durante el uso.

| CUIDADO - para reducir el riesgo de |
lesiones personales y/o dafios al
| producto/materiales: |

« Este producto esta disefiado Unicamente para uso en interiores,
| no comercial, no industrial, en la cocina y para el consumo |
humano. No lo use en exteriores ni con ningln otro fin.

« Siempre use manoplas protectoras para horno o guantes
| resistentes al calor cuando use este producto. |

« No permita que el cable de alimentacion cuelgue (p. €j., sobre
| el borde de una mesa o mesada) donde alguien podria tropezar |
o tirar del mismo, y no permita que toque superficies calientes.

| « Utilice siempre el producto sobre una superficie plana, |
nivelada, estable y resistente al calor.

« Para desconectarlo del tomacorriente, tire directamente del
| enchufe; no tire del cable de alimentacion. |

l INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES: l
Se suministra un cable de alimentacion corto para reducir el

| riesgo de enredarse o tropezarse con un cable mas largo. Existen |
cables de extension mas largos y pueden utilizarse teniendo

| mucho cuidado. Si se utiliza un cable de extension: |

— La capacidad eléctrica del cable de extension debe ser por lo
menos igual al consumo del artefacto.

| — Acomode el cable de extension para que no cuelgue de la |
mesada o mesa de tal forma que podria ser jalado por nifios o
causar que alguien se tropiece. |

| GUARDE ESTAS |
I INSTRUCCIONES PARA [
I REFERENCIA FUTURA [

COMO USAR
| SU CAZUELA CALIENTE |k

| Antes de usarla por primera vez

Abra la unidad y remueva todos los componentes del embalaje.

| Lave la tapa y la cazuela caliente con agua jabonosa tibia y |
séquelas completamente. No utilice superficies abrasivas para
limpiar el aparato. NO sumerja la parte inferior del aparato.

CUIDADO - Use siempre manoplas o guantes protectores para
| horno cuando use este producto para evitar el riesgo de quemaduras. |

AVISO - utilice tnicamente utensilios no metalicos resistentes
| al calor con este producto; los utensilios de metal pueden rayar la |
superficie de coccion.

| NOTA - Durante el primer uso, este producto puede emitir un |
ligero humo. Esto es normal y desaparecera con el uso posterior.
Uso

| Agregue sus ingredientes a la cazuela caliente y ctbrala con |
la tapa.

| Inserte el enchufe en la unidad y el otro extremo del cable |
de alimentacion en un tomacorriente. La luz indicadora
de alimentacion se encendera, lo que indica que la unidad se

| esta calentando. |

Ajuste su cazuela caliente a la temperatura deseada. Tiene dos
ajustes de temperatura: BAJO (recomendado para cocinar
ingredientes lentamente) y ALTO (recomendado para hervir
ingredientes). NO deje el aparato en uso y desatendido. Este
producto no esta disefiado para cocinar todo el dia o toda la
noche.

Consulte la receta especifica o las instrucciones de coccion
para conocer los tiempos de coccion requeridos.

Cuando apague la cazuela caliente, gire la perilla de
temperatura completamente hacia la izquierda y luego
desenchufe el cable de alimentacion de la pared. Deje que se
enfrie antes de comenzar el proceso de limpieza.

Notas de uso

La cazuela caliente esta equipada con un regulador de
temperatura, que controlara el calor del aparato y apagara
automaticamente la alimentacion si la temperatura es demasiado
alta. Una vez que la temperatura haya disminuido lo suficiente, la
alimentacion volvera a encenderse.

Durante el proceso de ebullicion, pueden aparecer depositos
minerales blancos en su cazuela caliente. Esto es natural y no es
danino. Los depdsitos blancos se pueden eliminar remojando en
vinagre blanco y frotando suavemente después de limpiar el
aparato cuando termine de usarlo.

Si sospecha que se ha cortado la energia durante el uso, es
posible que su comida no sea apta para consumirla. Si no sabe
cuanto tiempo estuvo sin energia, le sugerimos que deseche la
comida de su interior.

Cocine siempre con la tapa puesta, durante el tiempo y la
temperatura recomendados que requiere la receta. Siempre use
manoplas o guantes para horno cuando manipule la cazuela
caliente y la tapa.

Desenchufe su aparato después de usarlo y antes de limpiarlo.

Este aparato y sus accesorios no son aptos para usarlos en lo
siguiente:

Apto para Apto para Apto para Apto para
Lavavajillas Horno Microondas estufa
No No No No
Cazuel
No No No No

Cable d No No No No

alimentacion

Limpieza

CUIDADO - siempre apague la cazuela caliente, desenchufela
del tomacorriente y deje que se enfrie antes de limpiarla.

NO SUMERJA EL APARATO. La parte inferior del aparato
cuenta con ventilacion para los componentes eléctricos y no debe
mojarse.

NO use agua fria ni materiales de limpieza mientras la tapa y la
cazuela aun estén calientes. Un cambio drastico de temperatura
podria hacer que el material se rompa o agriete. Permita que
ambas se enfrien antes de intentar limpiarlas.

Los tazones de ceramica son aptos para microondas y lavavajillas.
Los palillos de bambu y la cazuela caliente solo se pueden lavar
a mano.

Una vez que la unidad se haya enfriado, remueva la tapa del
aparato, y desconecte el cable de alimentacion, tanto del
tomacorriente como de la cazuela caliente.

Con un pafo jabonoso o una esponja, limpie todos los residuos
que hayan quedado del proceso de coccion. No utilice
materiales abrasivos o limpiadores en el aparato.

Si quedan depdsitos minerales blancos después de limpiar la
cazuela o la tapa, empapelas con vinagre blanco para eliminar
las marcas restantes.

Almacenamiento

Después de que el aparato y los componentes se hayan secado por
completo, guardelos en un lugar fresco y seco.

| COMPONENTES DE LA

CAZUELA CALIENTE

TAPA DESMONTABLE MANGO DE SEGURIDAD

| \ \

LUzZ
| INDICADORA

PERILLA DE AJUSTE
DE TEMPERATURA

| INSERTAR EL
| ENCHUFE AQUI

| Recetas

| CHILI
Ingredientes:

| ¥, libra de carne molida

1 cucharada de aceite de oliva
| % cebolla pequena picada

1 diente de ajo picado

4 lata (14,5 oz) de tomates
| cortados en cubitos con
chiles verdes

%, lata (8 0z) de salsa de tomate
', taza de agua o caldo

¥ lata (15 oz) de frijoles rojos,
enjuagados y escurridos

1 cucharadita de aji molido

sal y pimienta al gusto

| Instrucciones: Saltee la carne molida en aceite con cebolla y ajo
hasta que esté bien cocida. Agregue todos los ingredientes a la
cazuela caliente y déjelos hervir. Baje el calor a BAJO y deje hervir
| a fuego lento durante 30 minutos, revolviendo ocasionalmente.
iSirvalo y disfratelo!

RAMEN
| Ingredientes:

4 taza de col china
3 tazas de caldo de verduras
% -cucharadas de salsa de soja
3 dientes de ajo picado 4 aza de tofu,
| Y4 de cebolla, picada cortado en cubos de %"
2-3 hongos shiitake, en rebanadas 2 huevos duros (opcional)

1 paquete (8 oz) de fideos ramen
| 1 cucharadita de aceite
de sésamo

| Instrucciones: Cocine los fideos segun las instrucciones del
paquete y luego enjuaguelos con agua fria. Divida los fideos en
2 tazones y déjelos a un lado. Caliente el aceite en la cazuela

| caliente a fuego alto. Una vez que el aceite esté caliente, agregue
el ajo y la cebolla, y saltee hasta que desprendan el aroma.

| Agregue con cuidado el caldo, la col china y los hongos shiitake,
y deje hervir. Baje el calor a BAJO. Después de unos minutos,
agregue el tofu. Cuando los hongos y la col china estén tiernos,

| retiralos del fuego. Agregue la salsa de soya al gusto. Vierta el
caldo sobre los fideos, cubralos con huevo y sirvalos

| inmediatamente.

Otras comidas que puede cocinar en su cazuela caliente siguiendo
las instrucciones en el paquete de los alimentos:

Avena
Arroz
Pasta




| | | |
Recettes

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

« Utilisez ’appareil dans un endroit bien aéré. Laissez un espace
| d’au moins 10 a 15 cm (4 a 6 pouces) de tous les cotés pour |
permettre une bonne circulation de Uair.

N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche

est endommagé ou coupé, s’il fonctionne mal ou a été

endommagé de quelque maniere que ce soit, ou s’il est tombé

dans ’eau. Ce produit ne comporte aucune piéce réparable par |

’utilisateur. N’essayez pas de |’examiner ou de le réparer

vous-méme. Seul un personnel qualifié doit effectuer les |

réparations; confiez le produit a ’atelier de réparation

d’appareils électroménagers de votre choix pour qu’il soit

| inspecté et réparé.

Evitez les changements brusques de température, comme

I’ajout d’aliments réfrigérés ou de liquides froids dans un |

caquelon chauffé.

Le couvercle du caquelon est en verre trempé. Inspectez

| toujours le couvercle pour vérifier qu’il n’y a pas d’éclats, de
fissures ou d’autres dommages, avant et apres ’utilisation.
N’utilisez pas le couvercle en verre s’il est endommagé, car il

| risque de se fracasser pendant U’utilisation. |

REMARQUE - Lors de la premiére utilisation, ce produit peut |
émettre une légere fumée. Ce phénomeéne est normal et
| s’estompe au fur et a mesure de Uutilisation. |

Pour utiliser I’appareil

Ajoutez vos ingrédients dans le caquelon et couvrez le tout
avec le couvercle.

Pour le nettoyage |

CHILI
Ingrédients :

% b de boeuf haché

1 c. a table d’huile d’olive
Y petit oignon haché

1 gousse d’ail émincée

% boite (14,5 oz) de tomates
en dés avec piments verts

IMPORTANTES
Définitions
Chaque fois qu’ils sont utilisés, les éléments suivants |
indiquent des messages relatifs a la sécurité et

aux dommages matériels et désignent un niveau
de gravité du danger. |

ATTENTION - Eteignez toujours votre caquelon, débranchez-le |
de la prise électrique et laissez-le refroidir avant de le nettoyer.

| N’IMMERGEZ JAMAIS L’ APPAREIL. Le fond de |
’appareil est ventilé pour les composants électriques et ne doit
| pas étre mouillé. |

4 boite (8 oz) de sauce tomate
Y tasse d’eau ou de bouillon

Y boite (15 oz) de haricots
rouges, rincés et égouttés

1 c. a thé de poudre de chili
sel et poivre au golit

Insérez la fiche dans ’appareil et [’autre extrémité du cordon
d’alimentation dans une prise électrique standard. Le témoin
de mise en marche s’allume, indiquant que l’appareil est en

| train de chauffer. |

N’appliquez PAS d’eau froide ou de produits de nettoyage lorsque

le couvercle et le caquelon sont encore chauds. Ce changement
radical de température peut entrainer la rupture ou la fissuration |
du matériau. Laissez-les refroidir avant de les nettoyer.

Mode d’emploi : Faire revenir le boeuf haché dans U’huile avec
’oignon et ’ail jusqu’a ce que le beeuf soit bien cuit. Ajouter tous
les ingrédients dans le caquelon et amener le tout a ébullition.
Baisser le feu a doux et laisser mijoter pendant 30 minutes, en
remuant de temps en temps. Servez et savourez!

X

Ceci est un symbole d’alerte de sécurité. Il vous
signale les risques de blessures. Respectez tous les
messages de sécurité qui suivent ce symbole afin d’éviter |
tout risque de blessure ou de déces.

Réglez votre caquelon a la température souhaitée. Il existe
deux niveaux de température : BAS (LOW) (recommandé pour |
faire mijoter les ingrédients) et ELEVE (HIGH) (recommandé

pour faire bouillir les ingrédients). NE laissez PAS |’appareil
| fonctionner sans surveillance. Ce produit n’est pas destiné a la |
cuisson pendant toute une journée ou du soir au lendemain.

Les bols en céramique conviennent au micro-ondes et au |
lave-vaisselle.

Les baguettes en bambou et le caquelon ne peuvent étre lavés |
qu’a la main. RAMEN

Ingrédients :

DANGER - Indique une situation dangereuse imminente, qui, si
elle n’est pas évitée, causera la mort ou des blessures graves.
L'utilisation de ce mot signal est limitée aux situations extrémes. Reportez-vous a la recette ou aux instructions de cuisson |

L A - ) Une fois ’appareil refroidi, retirez le couvercle de ’appareil,
particulieres pour connaitre les temps de cuisson requis.

et débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise électrique

et du caquelon. 1 tasse de pak-choi

3 tasses de bouillon de légumes
De % a 1 c. a table de sauce soja
 tasse de tofu,

coupé en cubes de %" po

2 ceufs cuits durs (facultatif)

AVERTISSEMENT - Indique une situation potentiellement
dangereuse, qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait causer la mort |
ou des blessures graves.

| Lorsque vous éteignez le caquelon, tournez le bouton de |
réglage de la température complétement vers la gauche, puis

retirez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise murale. Laissez-le

refroidir avant de commencer le processus de nettoyage.

| 1 paquet (8 oz) de nouilles ramen
1 c. a thé d’huile de sésame

3 gousses d’ail émincées

Y d’oignon, en dés

2 a 3 champignons shiitakes,

| coupés en tranches

X
k ATTENTION - Pour réduire le risque de
| blessures corporelles et/ou de dommages au |
produit ou a la propriété :
 Ce produit vise uniqguement une utilisation a 'intérieur, non
| commerciale et non industrielle pour cuisson en vue de la | |
consommation humaine. N’utilisez pas le produit a l’extérieur
| ou a toute autre fin. | |
Portez toujours des gants de cuisine ou des gants résistants a la
chaleur lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.
Ne laissez pas le cordon d’alimentation pendre (par exemple,
sur le bord d’une table ou d’un comptoir) a un endroit ot l’on
| pourrait trébucher ou tirer sur lui, et ne le laissez pas entrer en | | |
contact avec des surfaces chaudes.
L’appareil doit toujours étre utilisé sur une surface plane,
| stable et résistante a la chaleur. | | |
Pour débrancher !’appareil de la prise électrique, tirez
| directement sur la fiche; ne tirez pas sur le cordon d’alimentation. | | |

A I’aide d’un chiffon ou d’une éponge savonneuse, essuyez tous
les résidus de cuisson. N’utilisez pas de matiéres ou de

ATTENTION - Indique une situation potentiellement | nettoyants abrasifs pour nettoyer ["appareil. |
dangereuse, qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait causer des

. . S’il reste des dépots minéraux blancs apres avoir essuyé
blessures mineures/modérées.

"appareil ou le couvercle, faites tremper dans du vinaigre
blanc pour éliminer les marques restantes.

Rangement |

| | Une fois que I’appareil et ses composants sont complétement |
secs, rangez-les dans un endroit frais et sec.

Mode d’emploi : Cuire les nouilles selon les instructions de
’emballage, puis les rincer a l’eau froide. Répartir les nouilles dans
deux bols et réserver. Faire chauffer ’huile dans le caquelon a feu
vif. Lorsque ’huile est chaude, ajouter ’ail et ’oignon et faire
revenir jusqu’a ce qu’ils émettent une odeur. Ajouter délicatement
le bouillon, le pak-choi et les champignons shiitakes et porter a
ébullition. Baisser le feu a faible intensité. Aprés quelques minutes,
ajouter le tofu. Lorsque les champignons et le pak-choi sont
tendres, retirer du feu. Incorporer la sauce soja au golit. Verser le
bouillon sur les nouilles, garnir de Uceuf et servir immédiatement.

AVIS - Traite des pratiques qui ne sont pas liées a des dommages
corporels, tels que les dommages aux produits et/ou aux biens.
Lors de U'utilisation d’appareils électriques, il convient de
toujours respecter les mesures de sécurité de base, notamment

les suivantes: |

LIRE TOUTES LES
INSTRUCTIONS AVANT
L’UTILISATION.

Autres suggestions d’utilisation du caquelon : suivre les
instructions figurant sur ’emballage des aliments:

| Gruau
Riz
| Pates alimentaires

i ’ ogs .

INSTRUCTIONS SPECIALES : | Notes d’utilisation |
Cet appareil est doté d’un cordon d’alimentation court pour

réduire le risque d’emmélement ou de trébuchement que poserait |
un cordon long. Des rallonges électriques sont offertes et peuvent
étre utilisées si elles le sont avec prudence. Si vous utilisez une
rallonge électrique :

\/

M AVERTISSEMENT - Pour réduire le |
risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique ou de
blessures graves : |

Le caquelon est équipé d’un régulateur de température qui |
surveille la chaleur de 'appareil et qui coupe automatiquement
I’alimentation si la température est trop élevée. Une fois que la
température a suffisamment baissé, |’appareil se remet en marche.

Gardez ce produit hors de portée des enfants. Ce produit n’est
pas destiné a étre utilisé par des enfants. Une supervision étroite |
est requise lorsque tout appareil est utilisé prés des enfants.

| COUVERCLE AMOVIBLE POIGNEE DE SECURITE |
Pendant le processus d’ébullition, des dépots minéraux blancs \ \
peuvent apparaitre dans votre caquelon. Ce phénoméne est | |
naturel et n’est pas nocif. Les dépots blancs peuvent étre
éliminés par un trempage dans du vinaigre blanc et un frottement |
doux aprés avoir nettoyé l’appareil.

— Le régime nominal de la rallonge électrique doit étre au moins |
égal au régime nominal du produit.

— Disposez la rallonge électrique de facon a ce qu’elle ne pende

| pas sur le rebord d’un comptoir ou d’une table ou elle peut étre
tirée par des enfants ou causer des trébuchements.

Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez la poignée.

Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise lorsque
I’appareil n’est pas utilisé et avant de le nettoyer. Laissez
’appareil refroidir avant d’y ajouter ou d’en enlever des piéces. |

Ne laissez jamais le produit sans surveillance pendant [’utilisa-
tion. |

Si vous pensez que ’électricité a été coupée pendant Uutilisation,
vos aliments peuvent étre impropres a la consommation. Si vous |
ne savez pas pendant combien de temps ’électricité a été

coupée, nous vous suggérons de jeter les aliments qui se trouvent

| a Uintérieur. |

CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES |
POUR POUVOIR LES
CONSULTER PLUS TARD

N’immergez pas le cordon d’alimentation, la fiche ou l’appareil
dans U'eau/le liquide.

N’utilisez pas d’accessoires dont ’utilisation n’est pas |

recommandée par le fabricant du produit. Les accessoires,
lorsqu’ils sont fournis, peuvent devenir chauds pendant
’utilisation, il faut donc les laisser refroidir avant de les

Faites toujours la cuisson avec le couvercle en place, pendant la
durée et la température recommandées dans la recette. Utilisez
toujours des gants de cuisine ou des gants de protection pour

manipuler. manipuler le caquelon et le couvercle chauds.

UTILISER VOTRE CAQUELON |

Ne placez pas ’appareil sur ou prés de ronds chauds électriques |

k Débranchez votre appareil aprés [’avoir utilisé et avant de le
ou a gaz, ou dans un four chaud.

nettoyer.

Pour éviter une surcharge du circuit lors de utilisation de ce |

produit, ne faites pas fonctionner un autre produit de forte A ° > ops . Cet il et : t stre utilisé
° D neton , vant la premiére utilisation et appareil et ses accessoires ne peuvent pas étre utilisés en ~
puissance sur le méme circuit électrique. | P toute sécurité dans les cas suivants : | VOYANT |
« Ne branchez ou ne débranchez pas ’appareil d’une prise Ouvrez I’appareil et retirez tous les éléments de I’emballage. INDICATEUR

électrique avec les mains mouillées. | Lavez le couvercle et le caquelon a l’eau chaude savonneuse et |

séchez-les soigneusement. N’utilisez pas de surfaces abrasives
pour nettoyer ’appareil. N’immergez PAS le fond de "appareil.

| BouToN DE REGLAGE
| DE LA TEMPERATURE

| Cordon |

Prenez les précautions nécessaires pour éviter les risques de
brilures, d’incendie ou d’autres dommages personnels ou
matériels, car cet appareil génére de la chaleur et de la vapeur |
d’eau pendant son utilisation.

Convient au | Sans danger | Convient au four | Sans danger pour
lave-vaisselle | pour le four | & micro-ondes la cuisiniére
m Non Non Non Non

Caquelon

Non Non Non Non

ATTENTION - Portez toujours des gants de cuisine ou des
gants de protection lorsque vous utilisez ce produit afin d’éviter
tout risque de brilure.

Non Non Non Non

d'alimentation

Soyez extrémement prudent lorsque vous déplacez un appareil |
contenant de ’huile chaude ou d’autres liquides chauds.

Si ’appareil tombe dans ’eau, débranchez-le immédiatement
de la prise électrique. Ne touchez pas l’eau et n’y mettez pas
les mains.

AVIS - N'utilisez avec ce produit que des ustensiles non
| métalliques résistants a la chaleur; les ustensiles métalliques | |
risquent de rayer la surface de cuisson.

INSEREZ LA /|
FICHE IC]




